3. Georgios Aligeorgas, Harbor East Venture, LLC T/a trade name pending, 1010
Aliceanna Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to change a
Class “B” BWL to a Class “BD7"

4. Raj Bommakanti & William Ely, Radharaj, Inc. T/a Trade name pending, 507 S.
Central Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer
location of a Class “BD7"BWL presently located at 1709 Fleet Street to 507 S. Central
Avenue

1{IR Violations:

1. Michael Buenger & Carolyn Lissau, Diamond Jim, Inc. T/a Diamond Lounge, 415 E.
Baltimore Street- Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult Entertainment -
Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours - October 3, 2015 - At approximately 2:05
am, Baltimore City Police Officer Acord was routine foot patrol on the 400 Block of East
Baltimore Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer Acord observed
numerous patrons, who did not work at the establishment, leaving it. Officer Acord
entered the establishment and observed numerous open containers of alcohol on the
bar in front of patrons, including a patron who had not paid. The officer advised the
manager that operating past 2:00am was in violation of her licensure,

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 - Codes Compliance - October 3, 2015 - At
approximately 2:05 am, Baltimore City Police Officer Acord was routine foot patrol on
the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer
Acord observed numerous patrons, who did not work at the establishment, leaving it.
Officer Acord entered the establishment and observed numerous open containers of
alcohol on the bar in front of patrons, including a patron who had not paid. The officer
advised the manager that operating past 2:00am was in violation of her licensure.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records - September 5, 2015 - At approximately
9:15 pm, Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad responded to the
establishment to investigate an assault. Investigation revealed that the assailant may
have been an employee of the establishment, but the victim, a dancer at the
establishment, did not want to press charges. Upon asking for a copy of the employee
records to ensure that the dancer, Ms. Datija Jones, was of age to be performing at the
establishment the manager on-duty produced employee records which were
inaccurate. Further investigation revealed that Ms. Jones was under the age of 18 at
time she was performing at the establishment.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 - Minimum Age of Dancer - September 5,
2015 - At approximately 9:15 pm, Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad
responded to the establishment to investigate an assault. Investigation revealed that the
assailant may have been an employee of the establishment, but the victim, a dancer at
the establishment, did not want to press charges. Upon asking for a copy of the
employee records to ensure that the dancer, Ms. Datija Jones, was of age to be
performing at the establishment the manager on-duty produced employee records

*



which were inaccurate. Further investigation revealed that Ms. jones was under the age
of 18 at time she was performing at the establishment.

2. Mustafa Jackson & Brittnay Moore, Four One Four, LLC T/a Kings and Diamonds,
414-16 E. Baltimore Street - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor/Adult Entertainment -
Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Sexual Practices and Obscenity -August 8, 2015- Starting
at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately
11:30 PM, Det. Gatto, of the Vice Squad, made contact with an individual later identified
as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a dancer at the establishment. Det. Gatto initiated a
conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexual intercourse with
Det. Gatto for $600 outside of the establishment or for $300 if he preferred to have
sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - August 8, 2015-
Starting at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s
Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At
approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Gatto, of the Vice Squad, made contact with an individual
later identified as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a dancer at the establishment. Det.
Gatto initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexual
intercourse with Det. Gatto for $600 outside of the establishment or for $300 if he
preferred to have sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Sexual Practices and Obscenity -August 8, 2015- Starting
at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately
11:30 PM, Det. Garrett, of the Vice Squad, entered the establishment and later made
contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Cabrina Robinson who was a dancer at
the establishment. Det. Garrett initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that
she would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage area for $200.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - August 8, 2015-
Starting at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s
Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At
approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Garrett, of the Vice Squad, entered the establishment and
later made contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Cabrina Robinson who was
a dancer at the establishment. Det, Garrett initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who
stated that she would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage area for
$200. Postponed 11/19/15

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive
at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed
items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked
to submit and written requests and all documents and requests to the liquor board at
least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.

- : '3‘ - ; N
s g e e



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report I Nov 19, 2015

Transfer and Change of License Class

Applicant(s): Georgios Aligeorgas

Harbor East Venture, LLC T/a trade name pending
1010 Aliceanna Street

Class "“BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to change a Class "B” BWL to a Class “BD7"
Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application and map.
Previously scheduled for 10/15/15.,

This license was previously a BD7 and was downgraded to class B the applicant has requested to
change the license back to BD7

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None
Last Inspection Date(s): April 2, 2015
SDAT: In Good Standing

BOARD'S DECISION:




DA'T: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help

Entity Name: HARBOR EAST VENTURE, LLC

Department 1D: W14037147

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office (Current): 1010 ALICEANNA ST
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

Resident Agent (Current): STEVEN A. THOMAS, ESQ.
STE. 1100
100 LIGHT ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 03/29/2011
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: N/A
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 9/15/2015
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Nearby Liquor Licenses
‘. 1010 Aliceanna St.
C Bagby Pizza Co.
@ Bin 604
O Charleston
@ chiu's Sushi
Q cinghiale

%

Courtyard Baltimore
Downtown/Inner Harbor

@ Fleet Street Kitchen

4

Harbor East Delicatessen &
Pizzeria

\{

Homewood & Hilton Garden
inn

¢

Hyatt Place Baltimore/Inner
Harbor

‘ Landmark Theatres

4 Lebanese Taverna

‘ Mussel Bar & Grille

@ Ouzo Bay

C RA Sushi Bar Restaurant
@ Taco Fiesta

‘ Teavolve

‘ Ten Ten American Bistro

5 ; ..O.w. ~ A\ w._A._
~ B % & Mince Alley
St ) m
[y y 'l =
@
lumbus
Rari Eastern Ave
B8 w
o
g pod w ]
(S ot DukeriCt sl €0 B Duken GEESE0 )
®, 3 Ly o
% & = Yo >
z N ] o ' <
o 'l w (1]
s ]
| Fleet St o
Fleet St N B8
Ty 2
- Itimore Aquarium m.,._.. Q
S, x 5
o m =2
Do W
gy W i @ z
Tore Marriott w! Landmark Theatres * o)
F :mmml_.o_...

‘ Aliceanna St

aAY |ENURT S

] i)
79 .
ﬂmwo. ‘ ‘ —
Tom!Hughes Guide
Service-Baltimore- a Q.u\.

Inner Harbor East Marina

&

Lancaster St

_,\_m:o_,_::m.q._. _”:.om oo

ANy
St

}

<2
1S ueP3 S

U GERS

1€

15 Buuds S

Teavolve __

1SuUsp3 s

Lancaster St

RA Sushi Bar

[0}

(7]

-

Eastern

w

0

@

=

=

(1)

@

B Fle

w

(9]

]

o

s

1]

@

Alicean
b1 )
Pazo  §}

S

=

(0]

0]

15 3uloeD S

15 Sejled s
g

15 seled s




Inspection_Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationGeorgios Aligeorgas. t_a pending2015-0... Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Bahtimore Street, 6" Floor
Balttmore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): |Georglos Aligeorgas. t/a pending

Corporation Name: |Harbor East Venture, LLC

L]

Location Address: |1010 Aliceanna

License Type:

Is the establishment open and operating in o sofe and sanitary monner? El
{!f not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the focation within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | |, E

Date Posted? ! 9/16/2015 _l

Date Removed? i ]

Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? | [

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
19 Licenses in immediate area

Comments and Follow-up items{s) {please note any issues or concerns about the focation):

Licensee filed application to reverse existing B back to original BD7. Also requesting live
entertainment and outdoor table service.

insert Photo

-

of Sign and location:

E

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLoc... 9/18/2015



Inspection_Reports - Transfer New ApplicationGeorgios Aligeorgas. t_a pending2015-0... Page 2 of 2

Inspector Name Date and Time

Ii:O#.w!balrimorerann.martin _| | 9/18/2015

B ~[3:14:06 Pm H

Name of Licensee {if present)

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 9/18/2015



Inspection_Reports - MANCHURIAN RICE CO.Compliance2015-09-16T18_37 40 Page 1 of 3

BLLC Compliance Inspection

Inspection Type:  Compliance E
Address: 1010 ALICEANNA 21202 '—UJ
Trade Name: {MANCHURIAN RICE CO. : il

Corporation Name [HARBOR EAST VENTURE, LLC |

Type of License:  Ciass "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

License Class Descriptions
Date/Time of inspection: I 9/16/2015 jE’]&G 7:40 PM |

Fire Coparity Certification: e Capacity;

Traders License:  yag

[<]

Operating:  vyes El
SDAT Certification:  None ™
Alcohol Awareness Certification:  None E

Health Certification:  yag

<]

Liquor License Present:  vyag

<]

Type of Violation Found:  None v
Violation issued: Ng E]
Photo Taken: yeg El

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/1 5/FormServer.aspx?XmiLoc... 9/18/2015



Inspection_Reports - MANCHURIAN RICE CO.Compliance2015-09-16T18_37_40 Page 2 of 3

& Attach Additional Photos

Owner Emaoil: |

Remarks:

[CILicensee/Operator failed to allow Inspector Entry or Access

[ Licensee/Operator refused to provide Inspector Docusnents/Information

[ Licensee/Operator could not provide stock inventary sheets to Inspector

[[] General Observations made of uncleanliness - Trash and Debris/Animal Feces/Dirty Condil
[ Inspector Found Unsanitary Conditions in Bathroom Area

[C}inspector Found Unsanitary Conditions in Bar Area v

Ml laracmben Paiiad ot e Pamdltimme fn Paccasas Aae e

)

Submitted by inspector ;04 w|baltimore\joann.martin |

Approve

e T T R e e e i e e e A S e R AL e =8 B =

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLL.C_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 9/18/2015



Inspection_Reports - Georgios AligeorgasPosting Report2015-10-02T12_01_49

Page 1 of 2

Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Flaor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s) Name:

{Geurgios Aligeorgas

Address of Premises:

IlDlO Aliceanna St.

Inspector:

Ii:o#.wfbaltimore\ioann.martin

Date Posted:

[ 9/16/2015 =

Time Posted:

[6:15 pm |

Date Rechecked:

[o/3072015 =

Time Rechecked:

[s:30 P |

Manager or Qwner when sign posted:

_

Summary on location of sign posted:

Front door inside

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Posting was checked throughout the ten day period and remained as posted.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc...

10/2/2015



Inspection_Reports - Georgios AligeorgasPosting Report2015-10-02T12_01_49 Page 2 of 2

1 -—

-.__.I‘, == I "’- .‘.‘.
(I ¥
1 ! =

L3

B Attach Additional Photos

Approve

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 10/2/2015



o

Application for Alcohalic Beverages License
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

CLASSTYPE _ LIGENSE ATTHE Locanion: /010 ice S 1F TRANSER, LACATION:
CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: ﬁbfﬁ:” Ea VM:& MI&QENAME; 7%#06_:1/?‘
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLIANT: ADDRESS: PHONE: EMAIL:

INDNEATE TYPE OF LICENSEAPPLICATIEN:  TRANSFER O3 NEW [ EXPANSION OF PREMISES O SUBSTITUTECD wenouenTs) 3 B 4o

B}
Describe Part of Premises to be Used: [5;& <+ anrg £Z. Will you offer delivery of food and/ar alcohal? £1 Yes @Hio

Will Live Entertainment be provided? Bfes O N What Kind? PM&M\’?
Will Dutdoor Tahle Service Be Provided? Bfes CINo  Off Premise Catering of Faod and Alcohol? 7 Yes Zrﬂu

Please note that =s per Art. 2B §10-202(a)(iv)(1) that an application for the issuance or transfer is not complete unless the applicant has

obtained zoning appraval from the City of Baltimore Do you have a Zoning Approval DHED? C2¥2s [ No If yes, please attach. If no, please give
timeframe for obtaining letter of approval:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION [MFORMATIAN - INSURANCE CARRIER M /.D A?l i["‘” //C. POLICY OR BINDER #: Za W/’:CE ¢ /. f 7 0
1. Applicant A -

Aligeocrqas

{fullname) ™ (teleghpntn ) ) Epail (Required)
[17 W Coway SI"EN L0 Bafbimee T 2/20/

{residence)Street ! City State Iplode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)

2-~15-58 /v Greeco A5 Yrs

{Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth) !

i applicahgyrzss of Property on which taxis paid in your individual name:

Check: Yes 11 No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this epplication?
Z( Yes [0 Na Are you a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

Z. Applicant 8

{Fll rame} (tzlephonzna.) E-mail (Required)

{residence}Street City State Iplode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)

{Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

iF applicable, address of Praperty on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Check: O Yes O Na Have you beena resident and taxpayer of the Lity of Baltimare far 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes3 No Are you a registered vater in the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant G

{fultname) {telephonenn.) E-mail (Required)
(residence) Street City State LipCode  {period of residency in Baltimore City)
(Month/Year of Bicth) {Sex: Malz or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which taxis paid in your individual name:

Check: 3 Yes O NoHave you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O YesO No Are you a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?




adjudged quilty of violating the laws gaverning the sale of any
alcoholic beverage ar fop gambling inany State, including
Maryland? [J Yes !Z/Nn If yes, mark applicant and provide
explanation in adjacent space provided,

2. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of
any offensz against the laws of the State of Maryland or the
United States, [J Yes Na If yes, mark applicant and explain,

3. Has the applicant(s) ever held a ficensa for the sale of alcoholic

beverages in the Statz of Maryland? Z/Yes CINoif yes, exalain,

4. Has the applicant(s) eyer had  liguor license suspended or
revoked? [OJ Yes Z}ﬁt]f yes, explaln in adjacent space.

3. Dues the applicant(s) have a pecuniary interest in any other
alcoholic beverage business or business for which a license has
been applied for, granted, and issued? (O Yes Ao if yes,
explain in adjacent space.

B. Is yaur spouse or child & licensee, in this jurisdiction or any
other, and daes he or she have any financial interest in any other
alceholic beverage business? £ Yes B No If yes, explain,

7.1s there now, or will there be, during the continuance of the
license appliad for, any other persan financial interested in said
license or business to be conducted thereunder? I Yes TJ No
If yes. explain in the adjacent space provided.

8. Is the licensed premises presently open and uoperating?
es [ Na If no, please provide information requested in
adjacent space provided.

3. Do any of the applicant{s) have any indebtedness or other
financial obligations to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler at the time of making this application?

OYes PHo i Yes, please provide informaticn as to
the applicant(s) indebted, the amount of indebtedness, and
the niame of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
wholesalzr in the adjscent space provided.

Applicant ALl BOO COJ

I

|
L3k e e
BO cO

Applinnl AQd

—_——




Caost af the Cost of the Jown Payment Terms for the
Froperty Business Persanal provided to sefler  Balance dus
Property

I1. Pleass list the following infsrmation for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:
Address Phena

Applivants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corparation list all officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lishility
Lompany/Partnerships list all autharized persans.)

V) NAME: P efé M{Z QJ@&DRESS: /Y. 5%( EE.S7TME; S o %{F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

Z) HAME; ABDRESS: TITLE; %0F STACK HELD RESIDENCE:
3} NAME; ADDRESS: TITLE: %0F STOCK HELD RESIOENCE:
4) NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE; %{F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

*arsve+httached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stackhnlders wha on the day of this application own mare

than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of
organization ¥+

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath required under the provisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the offender

shalf e deemed guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof, shall be subject to penalties pravided by Law far that
crime,

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whase signature appears below certifies that he/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this applicatian. Each of said applicants hereby certifies further that if the icense applied for is
aranted, he/she will conform to all State and County laws and regulations relating tn the sale of aleoholic beverages, as well as to the rules and regulations
of the Board of License Cammissianers for Baltimare Gity, and herby grants permissiun to the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors
and clerks, The Board of License Commissianers for Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and emplayees, and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the

State af Maryland ta inspect and nd all hours, without warrant, the premises and any and all parts thereaf upon and in which said business is
to be conducted,

Signature of Applicant A Signature of Applicant 8 Signature of Applicaat
Il o5
State of Maryfand: / ¢ 55
THIS CERTIFIES, THAT DN THE UF_S%E@B% 2 . :
before tE; subscriber a nutarg public of the State of Maryladd, personally appeared
The applicant s} names in the aforégaing sppfication, and made aath in due form of law that the statement therein are true ta the best of {His. her, their)
knowledge and belie

[P Af-1 P

Notary Public =

{Witness my hand and seal)

B e )



T & — 4 semeew asaassams L Y- —— g Pl X

STATEMENT OF CWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED 1N CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW DF MARYLAND

{1L¥0) « ﬁl‘{v p d’f:(Mlﬁ'.S HEREBY CRTIFY, That (| am, we are) the ownar(s) of the property located at
teavvy 0  Baltimore, City with a Zip Code of o N i . which is named in the present
application made o Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare City under the Alcohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of
the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly autharized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liguar License
Commissioners of Baltimare City. its duly autharized agents and employees. and  any peace officer of the ity of Baltimare and State of Maryland, to inspect

and search, without warrant, the premises upan which the business is to be conducted. and any and all parts of the building in which said business s to be
candueted, at any and all kours.

{Witness (my. our) hard(s) an? sealls) this ZIQ day of 8 in the year of 20 ’ S

WITNESS LotOa ) A -
STATE OF MARYLAND
THIS CERTIFIES, THAT DN 2%Z day of Auqus? 3018
Before the subscriber a natary public of the State of Maryland, perscnally appeared ]
—J ot FhTenwtes
and acknowledge the execution of the aforegoing statement ta be Toue - < ) act,
{Witness my hand and seal) |
Natary Public=

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business coverad by the
present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/ara persanally known to us and has been a resident
or a taxpayer of Baltimare City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this application.

Names Address Signature 00B | Length of time

{Month/Year) | Acqueinted with

L — - the Apglicant(s)

AT | = 02 AN ESEA 5 T o shsl51 | = —
TRl 402 JNGIEEA ST 2 TR -

7/ 68 V‘f’f
BM/S6 740

AT I ?
é?;f_f/ZZﬂg;aé

o Calar

A
.-{""-’ "
¥

FOR CFFCE USE DNLY

P 1; Status of Application
DATE FILED: 2" ] 2 / W/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - $500.00 PAID: Bﬁﬂﬂ DATE: Appraved: Yes O No O
SUSTITUTE APRLICATION FEE - $250.00 PAID 3 PRINT NAME OF BLLC STAFF INTIIALS g:ﬁ; Iritials:
Board of Liquor License Commissioners Far the City of Baltimore, 231 Withdrawn: Yes 3 No O
East Baltimare Street, § Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Date:
Phone: 410-336-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382 BLLC Initials:

4



have a protessisnally dratted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

7o he /P”ow'o/ed(.,




Inspection_Reports - Georgios AligeorgasPosting Report2015-09-17T22_32 46 Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 £, Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s} Name: | [Georgios Aligeorgas |

Address of Premises: |1m_0 Aliceanna St I

Inspector: | |;:04.w/baltimore\joann, martin |

Date Posted: | 871672015 j
Time Posted: | {5:15 pm _
Date Rechecked: | I

Time Rechecked: | |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: |,1 /a l

Summary on focation of sign posted:
Front door......Inside

: B
Summary on locotion of sign rechecked:

Insert Photo of 5ign and location:

i o

o P
T g
R S Pl L MR

LAk s e R

B Attach Additional Photos

httn://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLoc... 9/18/2015



Inspection_Reports - Georgios AligeorgasPosting Report2015-09-17T22 32 46 Page 2 of 2

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 9/18/2015
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal v | License-Transfer v | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query v | Help =

License Detail

| _ Closethe Licanse | | Print License ] | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num:LB 011 Cert Num: 0059 Fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2015 License Year: 2015

CR Number: 14414637
Payment Date: 0507-15

2014 - 2015 TPP Paid [ ¥

2015 Trader's License [ | M Update Info

Add Adult Entertainment license
( Add New Adult Entertainement License 1

Location

Corp Name: HARBOR EAST VENTURE, LLC
Trade Name; MANCHURIAN RICE CO,
Zone Code: 24
Phone: 410-438-3528

Block Num: 1010 Street: ALICEANNA
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 14614437

Porion of Business Used:

{USE) CONTINUE TO USE PCORTION OF PREMISES K/A 1010 ALICEANNA ST FOR A

RESTAURANT AND TO INCLUDE ACCESSORY OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE AS PER BMZA
Restriftldm354 APPROVED 08/30/1)

[ Edit the License Location Info || Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners

First Name |Last Name  |Street City StotejZip _ |Action|Change Owner
GEORGIOS |ALIGEORGAS |117 W. CONWAY STREET UNIT# R60 [Baltimore [MD  [21201 [ Edit] JL Remove Owner |

Comments
IDate {Comment

e TP R

laction |

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=317181 10/26/2015



Page 2 of 2

hOI20!2OI SiIOI 15/2015 Public Hearing -Application to change a Class LB o BD7 -NO SHOW RESCHEDULED
[ PrintHistory (Print Card) |

License num: LB 011 Address: 1010 ALICEANNA
Trade Nome: MANCHURIAN RICE CO.

Comment:

{ Add Comment |

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=317181 10/26/2015



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report | Nev19.2015

Transfer of Location

Applicant(s): Raj Bommakanti & William Ely
Radharaj, Inc. T/a Trade name pending

507 S. Central Avenue

Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer location of a Class “BD7"BWL presently located at 1709 Fleet Street to 507 S.
Central Avenue

Board's Information:

This item was postponed from 10/8/15 and 11/05/15 as per the request of the Little Italy Assn.
Attached are various emails.

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.

This item has been moved a few times and the heart of this issue is that there is not an agreement
with the neighborhood on the previously selected locations. Attached is copy of a letter from the
Community Law Center that memorializes an agreement to move the business outside of the
immediate neighborhood. This is a new location has been proposed for the license.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Emails attached

Posting Date: 9/11/15

Last Inspection Date(s): This location was damaged by fire and has not been in operations
SDAT: In Good Standing

BOARD'S DECISION:
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STATE OF MARYLAND

Department of Assessments and Taxation

1, PAUL B. ANDERSON OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE DEPARTMENT, BY LAWS OF THE
STATE, IS THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS OF THIS STATE RELATING TO THE

FORFEITURE OR SUSPENSION OF CORPORATIONS, OR THE RIGHTS OF CORPORATIONS TO
TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THIS STATE, AND THAT I AM THE PROPER OFFICER TQ EXECUTE
THIS CERTIFICATE.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT RADHARAJ INC., INCORPORATED APRIL 23, 2004, IS A

CORPORATION DULY INCORPORATED AND EXISTING UNDER AND BY VIRTUE OF THE LAWS OF
MARYLAND AND THE CORPORATION HAS FILED ALL ANNUAL REPORTS REQUIRED, HAS NO
OUTSTANDING LATE FILING PENALTIES ON THOSE REPORTS, AND HAS A RESIDENT AGENT.
THEREFORE, THE CORPORATION IS AT THE TIME OF THIS CERTIFICATE IN GOOD STANDING
WITH THIS DEPARTMENT AND DULY AUTHORIZED TO EXERCISE ALL THE POWERS RECITED IN
ITS CHARTER OR CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, AND TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN
MARYLAND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY SIGNATURE AND AFFIXED THE
SEAL OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF MARYLAND AT
BALTIMORE ON THIS SEPTEMBER 11, 2015,

=

Paul B. Anderson
Charter Administrator

301 West Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Telephone Balto. Metro (410) 767-1344 / Outside Balto. Metro (888) 246-5941 0009765591
MRS (Maryland Relay Service) (800) 735-2258 TT/Voice

Fax (4]0) 333-7097 CRTGST

T T T
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 €. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: | IRaj Bommakanti & William Ely

Address of Premises: |507 Central Ave

L) L

Inspector: |I.-O#.w[baltfmare\sheltan.jonesjr

Date Posted: Ig,]_l /2015 E

Time Posted: IB:OO PM |

Date Rechecked: l E

Time Rechecked: | |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | |

Summary on location of sign posted:

sign posted next to front door an

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

—

L el

http‘JIspdev.balﬁmore.citylsitesIBLLC_lnspectimsl_laywlsl15tirmSefver.aspx?XmlLocaﬁmw!slts!BLLC_lrspecﬁorsﬂcspecﬁm%ZORepoﬂs%ZOZRaj%ZﬂB... 12
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B Attach Additional Photos

Approve

hitp://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/1S/Form Server.aspx?Xmil.ocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/inspection%20Reports%202/Raj%208... 22



Application for Alcohalic Beverages License
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

nusswpf._ﬂm'mss awewcaoe | 709 [“ee 7" B LR — 07 S, Cenlval Ay

CORPLRATE/LC LB/ BARDRSHP Nk RADWARAT Twe. Joa iAkE 1 3D ci0 Q}, -
H " |<0 \ ]C‘ \".?:Ff\TG‘ﬂE‘- T Ule - Ls-r, . CLVINIKODENSK
ATTGRNEY F[}mHE APPLICANT: DEN S KT sporess i\ o0 - ﬂ"g ( I[ A A

INDICATE TYPE CF UCENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER (3 NEW (3 EXPANSIEN OF PREMISES CJ SUBSTITUTECT AMENDMENT(S) B/

Describe Part of Premises to bs Used: F\ RST FTlLeog Will you offer delivery of food and/or 2leahal? OJ Yes lﬂ'ﬂ
Wil Live Entertainment be pravided? ClYes Saffs What kind?
Will Dutdoor Table Service Be Provided? (3 Yes ﬂ(n Off Premise Catering of Food and Alcchal? O] Yes K20

Please note that as per Art, 28 §10-202(a){iv}(1) that zn application for the Issuance or transfer is not complete unless the applicant has
abtaingd zoning approval from the Eity of Baltimora Do you have a Zening Approval DHCD? C1Yes O Na If yes, please attach. If o, please give
timeframe for ohtaining latter of appraval:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATION - INSURANCE CARRIER POLICY OR AINDER #:
1. Agplicant A . —_— R
%y RammAXANTY 301~ 520- Koo KATUBARTT @ GMAIL .Com
(full name) —_ {telephonenc ) f-mail (Require dk}
1640) SKEWATURE (T, Rotkwue MD 20853 NI A
(residence)Strest City State "liplade  (periodaf residency in Baltimore City}
}[ 03119673 MALE INDTA
Manth/Year of Bicth) (Sex Male or Femalz) (Place of Birth)

If applicable. address of Prgperty on which ta s paid in yeur indwidual name:
Check: O Yes & No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes b Are you 8 registared voter in the City of Baltimore?

W LIy 42622 yusS  clarbillingdicloud . com

(fullname) I (telephonepg,) E-mail (Riquired)
i Mictonng St 5 Tk M 2103 [Oyrs
(residence) Streel’ Lify St lipCode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)
1 [24(5T, Balhmots

(Month/Year of Birth) {Sex Male or Femate) (Place of Birth) w
If applicable, s of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name;
Check: ] NoHave you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Battimore for 2 years preceding this applicatian?

Yes 0 No Are you @ registerad voter in the Lity of Baltimore?
3. Applicant C
{fullname) {te'eghone no.) E-mail (Required)
(residence)3treet City State LipCode  (period of residencyin Baltimore City)
{Month/Yzar of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

I applicable. address of Property on which tax is paid in your individua name:

Check: 0 Yes O3 Mo Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years praceding this application?
0 YesO No Are you a repistered vater in the City af Baltimora?




1. Has the applicant(s) been convicted of a felony, or has baen Applicant A E/ B0 CO
adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any -

dlcoholic beverage or for ginany State, including
Maryland? O Yas o If yes, mark applicant and provide
explanatian in adjacent spaca provided.

Applicant AE( BO0 CO

2 Stata whether the applicant(s) has ever bean asjudgad quilty of
any offense against the laws gihe Stata of Maryland or the
United States. 3 Yes o If yes, mark applizant and explain.

Applicant A E/ B0 €O
3. Has the applicant(s) aver held a licensg $or the sale of alcoholic

beverages in tha State of Maryland? &8'Yes [ No If yes, explain. ; A
a) CORRENT LA\CENSE owney 61 [709 Fleet St
Alpache T A

O e o 1769 Fleet -

4. Has the applicant(s) eysr had a liquor license suspended or Applicant A { B0 EDO
revoked? T Yes D%i;vns. explain in adjacent space.

5. Daes the spplicant(s) have 2 pecuniary interest in any ather Applicant A@/ B0 tO
alcoholic beveraga business or business for whiWe has

been applied for, granted, and issued? O Yes o i yes,
explain in adjacent space.

other, and does he or sha have any financial pnferest in any other
alcoholic bavarage business? O Yes o IF yes, explain,

B. Is your spouse or child a lizensee, in I:ij;r}diuﬁnn ar any Applicant A ‘E/ 80 cO

7. Is there now, or will there be, during the continuance of the
license applied for, any other persan financial interested in said
license or business to ba conducted thereunder? TJ Yes n
If yes, explain in the adjacent spaca provided.

8.1s tha licepeed premises presently npen and aperating?
& Yes Eﬁi‘:?f no, please provide information requested in Closure Date: ocT L'- p 2012
adjacent space provided.

Explanation: | 1\ Q.

3. Do any of the applicant(s) have any indebtedness or other
financial obligations te any manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler pPthe time of making this application?

O VYes o If Yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted, the amaunt of indebtedness, and
the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
whaleszler in the adjacent space provided.

—_—ee




10. Please list the follawing, if applicablz, In the spaces provided below:
Purchase Price of  Owner of the Reab  Cost of the Real Cost of the Costof the Down Payment Terms for the
Busincss Property Property Business Perspnal provided ta seller  Balance due

Property
Yransler |of IOC{Pﬁ
Provn 1708 Fleet §

Phpme

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Larporation kst all nfficers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Liability
Company/Partnerships list all autharized persons.) i [ yoL SIANAT VRS CovkT

N7 ) Ow veR | .
o weRAT QompkKaiid R‘”‘f‘:':,f' D PRES YERT HUF STICKHELD RESDENCE. 105/,

L0833

[ coos

2 NAME\A/ ! ”I qm E l\/AﬂDRESS I739~A[ Lc€ahn g T ‘Yz(, 0 STOCK hewo Resioenge. O %
l EA,Q){'O', MD 9-’3—3[

3) NAME; ADORESS: TITLE: %UF STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

4) HAME: ADDRESS: TILE %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE

*w#eer*Atached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockhalders who on the day of this application awn mare

than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation end the articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of
organization,®****%*

“Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath reguired under the provisians of this Act shall contain any falsa statements, the offender

shall be deemed guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and canviction thereof, shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that
crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APRLICANTS: At least une applicant whose signature appears below certifles that he/she has been s resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least twn years preceding tha filing of this application. Each of said applicants hereby certifles further that if the license applied for i
granted, he/she will conform to all State and County laws and regulations relating ta the sale of alcoholic beverages, as well as ta the rules and regulations
of the Board of License Commissianers for Balimore City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspecters
and clerks, The Board of License Commissioners for Baltimare City. s duly autharized agents and emplayees, end any peace oHicer of Baltimore City or the
State of Maryland to inspect and search at any and all hours, without warrant, the pramises and any and all parts thergof upan 2nd in which said business is

Ko Vou

Signature of Applidant A — Signature of Applicant B Signature of Applicant

State of Maryland: %‘(/M to E 55 A f ,{ f? M §7L

THISCERTIFIES. THATONTHE. B A F

before the su priber a notary pubic of the State of Maryiand, persanally appaared N T
a0l Pomma Kgnh et Willigh  E1

The applicant {s) ndmes in the sloregoing application. and made oathin due form of law that the statement therein are true Iy o 5' o

knowledge and belief. - M {ﬁﬂ}uﬁ}@ Tl

{

[STT TN
-
",

..'.. ON o..
K \%5\ E’h .

>
)

(Witness my hand and seal)

.-.r-"'""""""-




. G ML
MavK Cornid, }'/lhﬁg{’m"z/c’/t'f
Name and Address of tha owners of the premiss/landlord: ;)773 O/d G}/M6er )Q/thnallumban 4/0?37(-7/?7

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES REDUIRED IN CONNEGTION WITH ALCONOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{1, WE) 777 3 4 K C crn [/ 5 HEREBY CRTIFY, That (I am. we are) the awner(s) of the praperty located at
507 <. Cendvad AvE. Baltmore. Gity with a Zio Code of _Z 1202  whichis named in the present
application made to Board of Liquar License Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of
the license applied for. and hereby autharize the State Comptroller. his duly authorized deputies, inspecters  and clerks, the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees. &nd  any peace officer of the City of Baltimare and State of Maryland, to inspect

and search. withoul warrant, the premises upan which the business is to e conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is tg be

conducled, at any and all hours, a/ M A/% '
(Witness (my. our) hang(s) and sealls) this Z ’ day of ‘@%; in the year of ‘2 O / 5 . CD ﬂ— N {%
WINESS: ___ (L p A A, MW 0 |,.9ﬂ~°
w317 wi  Quguek 205 (U

Before the subscriber a notary public of t%late of Maryland, persenally app;zred

dy rhiaAd
and acknowledge the execution of the alregoing statement to be
{Witress my hand and seal}
Hotary Public

Tha following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City af Baltimore in which the business coVare

present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally knawn to us and has been Rxegiden
or & taxpayer of Baltimare City and a resident of the State of Meryland for 2 years preceding this application.

Names Address Signatura pos Langth of time
{Month/Year) | Acquainted with
the Applicant(s)

() (Ross Wiiken| 130 Ree 5. degosss| o GIT | 708 | 3 yeune
@MM M@w\jézlﬂw b @30 A /5l < Yoo

/
.'CC&// Allyow |F0i bl é};& 2024, m’/’l/’/ i H/gmﬂ(
)
fadol 2% \%m?s 572 5, Beths /?lf%%% AL__-_E/‘/7 ¥y
rg ( v

FOR DFFICE USE ONLY

. T Status of Application

DATE FILED: NEW/TRANSFER/EXPARSION - SS00.00 PAID: 3 POSTING DATE Approved: Yes O Na O3
Date:

SUSHTUTE APPLICATION FEE - $250.00 PAIG () PRINT NAME OF BLLC STAFF INTHIALS BLLE Initials:
Buard of Liquar License Commissianers Far the City of Baltimore, 231 Withdrawn: Yes O Mo O
East Battimore Street, B Floor, Saltimore. Maryland 21207 Date:
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-395-4382 BLLE Initials:




@ @

fy) @ & Lot /-/ '
Nt and Adres of the wners of tha promise/landiord: | _ PhoraNumber: ' 7
STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REOLERED IN CONNECTIN WETH ALCOHOUC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND
twey 7 s, - L ] HEREBY CRTIFY, that {| sm. we 2re) the owner(s) of the property located &t
3 -1, Baltimare. City with e Zip Code of . which is named in the present

epplication made ta Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baktimare City under the Alcobalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of
the license applied far, and hereby autharize the State Comptraller, his duly sutharized deputies. inspectors  and clerks. the Board of Liquer License
Commissioners of Baltimare City. its duly autharized agents and employees. and  any peace officer of the City of Baliimore and State of Maryland, tn inspect

and search, without warrant. the premises upon which the businessis tnbe conducted and any and all parts of the buifding in which seid businessistobe ¢
conducted, at any and all hours. ) ] /

(Witness {my, our) hand(s) and seal(s) this dayol ____ [ Y/ intheyearsf - o . [%

WITHESS: b M ‘)
[LY

STATE F NARYLAND ; Uj\\-

THIS CERTIFIES, THAT DN day of el e ' . b,

Before the subscriber a notary public of the State of Maryland, personatly appeared

and acknowledge the execution of the aforegeing S]atement to be . r act.

(Witness my hand 2nd seal)
Notary Pybliz

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.

We, the undersignad citizans, resl estate owners and registered voters in the City of Beltimare in which the business covered by the
present application is tn he conducted, cartify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persanally known to us snd hes been a resident
or & taxpayer of Baltimora City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this spplication.

Kames Address Signature noa Length of tima
(Month/Year) | Acquainted with

"SGR Woods

gk ! ue

I 14-4

¥

: . 77
1./e Clls, 3150 bMop |5 B0 Zops |
5 [7F tVtk“"ﬁZé‘-‘ <

| b7

Ly l
FOR DFFICE USE ONLY

! y . Status of Appication

DATE FILED: NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - $S00.0D PAID: 7 POSTING DATE: Aopraved: Yes (1 Ko O
Date:

SUSTITUTE APPLICATION FEE - $250.00 PAXD 3 PRINT NAME [F BLLG STAFF IHTHALS BILE Initials:
Board af Liquar License Commissioners For the City of Baltimere, 231 Withdrawn: Yes 1 No O
East Baltimare Street. §% Floor. Baltimore, Maryland 21262 Date:
Phone: 410-386-4377 Fax 410-336-4382 BLC Injtiake:
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal v | License-Transfer v | One-Day + | Add New License - | Query v | Help =
License Detail
|.Close the License | | Print License .| {......Print Renewal Letter | [..<<Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 449 Cert Num: 1315 Fee: $1,320.00 Sigius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2015 License Year: 2015

CR Number: 12508453

Payment Date: ==

Clhick to Start License Renewal

Add Advult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |
Location

Corp Name: RADHARAL, INC.
Trade Name: FELLS POINT LIQUOR & BAR
lone Code: 23
Phone: 410-522-7275

Block Num: 1709 Streel; FLEET STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: mD Iip: 21231

CR Number: 12508453

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES FOR PACKAGE GOODS AND A TAVERN WITHOUT LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info ]r Alternale Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name |Las| Name Street City State [Zip Aclion |Change Owner

RAJK. |BOMMAKANTI 16402 SIGNATURE COURT,  |ROCKVILLE |MD |20853 'Edﬂg = ‘Remove Owner... |

Comments

Daie Comment Action
Ernail Melvin Kodenski and informed him thot the corporation was not in good standing [ K. " =

09/11/20151¢ obinson ) on 9/11/2015 —

08/05/2015|UPDATE: State of MD Tax Hold... /sb [-Delete, |

04/02/2015|p 4

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?ID=318463 9/11/2015



Page 2 of 2

FINE ON 07/10/14, INVOICE #94868..... fsb '.D,eleta.—:l
03/25/2015|PAST DUE LETTER SENT TO MERCHANT AT HOME ADDRESS...../sb 1: D_eIeE]
MERCANTS OWES LIQUOR BOARD: $2125.00 FINE FOR HEARING ON 07/10/14, HOLD FOR STATE | =0
03!IH’2015OF MD TAX HOLD. i Delete |
07/17/2014 Public Hearing re: Appiication to fransfer location of a Class BD7 BWL license —
02/241201 3 esently localed at 1709 Fleet $t o 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED [[Delete|

02/19/2015(Sent 2nd sales tax hold letter to Licensee home address. [ D.el_elg—_:l
12/18/14 Public Hearing re Application to tronsfer localion of a Class "BDA" license presently
12/23/2014)5 ¢ gted ot 1709 Fleet St lo 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED [Detete |

11/20/14 Public Hearing to fransfer ownership from present location 1709 Fleet Street 1o 1615 |- =
lI/2|l2OMAve' POSTPONED 1aDelete |

7/10/14 Pblic Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.15. Rule 4.15-Guliy-$2.125. Borad gave licensee 30- |- =
08/21/2014 days to pay from hearing date. LaD_e_IeliJ
07/31/2013 07/25/2013 Public Hearing re: Reques! for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article |- Delelg |

2B Seclion 10-504(d}. Board approved 180-day hardship extension from hearing daie iwDelele]
04/09/2013]3/21/2013 Public Hearing re: Requesl Hardship exlension. Posiponed. I: Delel?._.‘l
02/13/2013jEstablishment closed because of fire on 10/4/2012 l: Delelg__‘.j
10/09/2012{10/4/2012 Pyblic Hearing re: VIOLATON of Rule 4,15 Gambling. POSTPONED. [ D_el_el.Ej

01/15/0% Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a)-{2 CTS},4.18 DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) . .
01/21/2009|{10/2/08) GUILTY $500,RULE 4.01{a}-(11/8/08 GUILTY $3000/SUSPENDED $750 RULE 4.18 NOT |:Delete’ |
GUILTY.FINE $2750 + WAIVED 125 ADM.FEE = $2750

01/07/2009(1/7/09 $500 FINE DUE BY LICENSEE AS A RESULT OF 1/31/08 APPEAL f Delﬁ_tg
11/20/2008|2/27/08 $100 FILED AN APPEAL #62074 FOR 1/31/08 HEARING [ Delete. |

05/20/2008/02/14/08 PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4,02 DECISION: NOT GUILTY-NO FEE IMPOSED I.Deleta’ |

02/04/2008 01/31/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4,01 {a)DECISION: GUILTY$3000-WAIVED $125.FINE |7 —
$3000 OR 30 DAYS SUSPENSION=$3000 b —

[ Print History (Print Card)

License num: LBD7 449 Address: 1709 FLEET STREET
Trade Name: FELLS POINT LIQUOR & BAR

Comment:

Add Comment 1
Comment Is Added

Hold Info

Powered by:
s OFm,
By 7
9 0.
3
=

4
{+]
2 o

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?ID=318463 9/11/2015



Print Close

Meeting

From: Raj Bommakanti (kajubarfi@gmail.com)

Sent: Fri 10/16/15 3:53 PM

To:  Giovanna Blattermann LICO (gaquia@aol.com)
Ce: Melvin Kodenski (melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com)

Dear Ms. Blattermann:

As I wrote to you previously, I would like to meet you and/or your Board to share my plans for an
upscale tavern at 507 S. Central Ave. [ am available to meet you at a date and time convenient for you.
Please let me know what day and time is suitable for you over the weekend or next week.

Please email me or call me if you have any questions or input.
May [ request from you an expedited reply?
Thank you,

Raj Bommakanti, PhD, MBA
301-520-8080




Eont Close

Notice at 507 S. Central

From: Raj Bommakanti (kajubarfi@gmail.com)
Sent: Tue 10/13/15 11:33 AM
To:  Melvin Kodenski (melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com)

Mel:

This morning we noticed that the license transfer notice on 507 S. Central Ave is missing. This the
third instance that the notice is missing or removed. On the previous two occasions the Board
generously replaced the notice. Can you please bring this to the attention of the Board and/or inform
me if the notice requirement had been met and that the Board may have removed the notice.

Thank you,

Raj Bommakanti, PhD, MBA
301-520-8080




Baile!-Hedgeeeth. Michelle

From: gaquia@aal.com

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 11:07 AM

To: gaquia@aol.com; Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: Re: 507 S. Central Ave - Request for Postponement - 10/8/15
LICO

LITTLE ITALY COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, INC.

Mrs. Bailey-Hedgepath

After reviewing the information from your office in regards to 507 S Centrat Ave. It is clear to us that we have an issue with
the validity of the license. Article 2 B clearly states under Section 10-504(d)(2) that after 180 days after the holder of any
license, issued under provision of this article, has closed the business or ceased to engage in the active alcoholic
beverages business operation.....the license shall expire.

LICO hereby request a hearing to decide the validity of the license. We are requesting that the hearing which you have
scheduled for November, be postponed untit the Board has a public hearing to determine the legal status of this License.
We are requesting that each hearing be on separate days.

Per your conversation, it was implied that the issue of time was of the utmost importance in regards to the postponement.
This matter according to your own records has been pending since October 2012, the licensee has not only has been
granted the "legal” 180 days extension however your office has granted the licencee an additional 900 plus days... ltis
our position that time is not of the essence.,

Please advise us of the hearing date for addressing the violation of Article 2B section 10-504(d)(2).
Thank You,

Giovanna Biattermann, Pres., L1 C O

-—-Original Message--—

From: gaquia <gaquia@aol.com>

To: Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth <Michelte. Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov=>
Sent: Tue, Sep 29, 2015 1:15 pm

Subject: Re: 507 S. Central Ave - Request for Postponement - 10/8/15

SEPTEMBER 29, 2015

LICO

LITTLE ITALY COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, INC.
RE: 5607 S. CENTRAL AVE.

HONORABLE LIQUOR BOARD, BALTIMORE CITY

Dear Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth

Please postpone the Liquor License Transfer request for the above address. It has not been properly posted as it is
impossible to read 20 feet above the ground level. Also our community has many issues with another transfer into our
area..The applicant has not met with anyone and we need to have our organizations meet publicly and have a vote.




President, LIC O

~——-Original Message—--

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle <Michelle. Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov>

To: Gia Blatterman <Gaquia@aol.com>

Cc: 'Melvin Kodenski' <melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>; Davis, Nadine <Nadine. Davis@baltimorecity.gov>
Sent: Tue, Sep 29, 2015 1:07 pm

Subject: 507 S. Central Ave - Request for Postponement - 10/8/15

Dear Ms. Blatterman,

This email is follow up to your phone call yesterday requesting the postponement of 507 S. Central Ave. | am copying the
attorney for the applicant. Your request was that you wanted to have this postponed so that you could meet with the
applicant/licensee who has been trying to transfer this license for the last year,

I will need a response email so that | can confirm your request.
Thanks!

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov




Bailez-HedEeEeth, Michelle

From: gaquia@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 1:15 PM

Te: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: Re: 507 S. Central Ave - Request for Postponement - 10/8/15

SEPTEMBER 29, 2015

LICO

LITTLE ITALY COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, INC.
RE: 507 S. CENTRAL AVE.

HONORABLE LIQUOR BOARD, BALTIMORE CITY

Dear Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth

Please postpone the Liquor License Transfer request for the above address. It has not been properly posted as it is
impossible to read 20 feet above the ground level. Also our community has many issues with another transfer into our
area..The applicant has not met with anyone and we need to have our organizations meet publicly and have a vote.

Thank you,
Giovanna Blattermann,
President, LIC O

--—QOriginal Message—-

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle <Michelle. Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov>
To: Gia Blatterman <Gaquia@aol.com>

Cc: 'Melvin Kodenski' <melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>: Davis, Nadine <Nadine.Davis@baltimorecity.gov>
Sent: Tue, Sep 29, 2015 1:07 pm
Subject: 507 S. Central Ave - Request for Postponement - 10/8/15

Dear Ms, Blatterman,

This email is follow up to your phone call yesterday requesting the postponement of 507 S. Central Ave. | am copying the
attorney for the applicant. Your request was that you wanted to have this postponed so that you could meet with the
appiicant/licensee who has been trying to transfer this license for the last year.

I will need a response email so that | can confirm your request,
Thanks!

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax {410) 396-43832
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov



Bailex-l-ledgeeeth, Michelle

From: Melvin Kodenski <melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2015 9:48 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: 507 S. Centrai Avenue

As a follow-up to our conversation, my client would request a hearing date and he
prefers November 5, 2015 because he wants to go out of the country some time
after that. As you know, he's been trying to meet with members of the Little Italy
community, however, upon his discussions with "Lipoa" and the President, P. J.
O'Neill, with whom he met on September 15th, he stated that the business he is
buying is outside the boundaries of Little Italy, however he did meet and chat with
him and offered any communication that was necessary.

It seems if this is outside the boundaries of Little Italy area and as this matter has
been pending for awhile, we should at least get it on the docket.

Thank you.

MelvinyJ. Kodenski; Esquire
19 E. Fayette Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-685-5100

410-685-5825 (fax)




Bailez—Hedﬂeeeth, Michelle

From: gaquia@aol.com
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:07 AM
To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle; Paige, Douglas; bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us;

brookeelierman@gmail.com; melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com;
peter.hammen@house.state.md,; sam.malhotra@maryland.gov
Subject: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central

Dear Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth,

I'am astounded to receive an email from your office exclaiming that the transfer of a perceived invalid Liquor license can
no longer be held up because it is passed 30 days, when this license has been dormant for 3 years. | am also at a loss,
because you are the only one who has the authority to "Postpone" and you literally have referred me to the appellant
for postponement because”he is going out of the country"???? Also, he has not posted for the next hearing...let's
see...he doesn't have to because this is a re post....so, he posts the building improperly and no citizen was able to see
the notice because it was posted near the roof but that suffices as a posting. | just read your response as to why you feel
itis a "valid" license. Isn't that the board's decision. Also, you say that this man has worked for many years with other
community organizations, an mou, late in the game....what is this? are we less than the other community organizations?
This is being shoved down our throats. You have an obligation to us as well. We want fair treatment. He, with your
office's help has had the privilege of retaining a dead license and now we have to hurry, hurry, hurry because your office
forced him to find a place because "Time was running out.... read your email, everything you said is the reason we want
a postponement.....WE ARE THE VICTIMS OF THIS DEBACLE..... your office has given 3 years worth of consideration to
every other community....We have had none....The first postponement was due to illegal posting .....We are citizens of
Baltimore, and we are asking for a "Validity"

hearing and also a LEGAL posting of this property....You are giving the green light to an improperly posted application.
Why is it that your office is not requesting a re post....If the citizens of Baltimore were deprived their rights of a "Proper
posting" why are you not protecting their rights as you seem to be protecting the appellants rights.... 2 wrongs do not
make it right...

These games being played by this applicant are very transparent....

Giovanna Blattermann, Pres. L1 C O, Inc.




Baile!-Hedgeeeth, Michelle '

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Sent; Monday, October 26, 2015 10:00 AM
To: ‘gaquia@aol.com’; bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com;

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; peter.hammen@house.state.md.us;
bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com;
melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; peter.hammen@house.state.md.us; 'Raj Bommakanti’
Cc: Neil, Benjamin; Trotter, Douglas; Hafey, Elizabeth
Subject: RE: URGENT...HEARING REQUEST...

Ms. Blatterman,

Below is a copy of our database on the history of licensee. This license has had a history of the series of postponements
due to working with the community through the last few years. You are correct that this item has been pending for quite
a while. The license has been in a transfer status. | inherited this issue, we have asked licensee to work on finding a
location quickly however, this task much longer than any other case that | have seen and postponement requests by
various community groups have been honored. This is the 2nd -3rd location. | know that we had a pending application
for the Eastern Avenue location for quite a while which elongated this process. The Fells Point community and Dr.
Bommakanti met extensively and developed a MOU which leaves us at this current transfer that has been delayed and
re-posted as per our conversation in late September.

Entry Date Text

10/08/2015  10/8/15 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer location of a Class BD7 BWL presently located at 1709
Fleet St to 507 S Central Ave. POSTPONED

12/23/2014  12/18/14 Public Hearing re Application to transfer location of a Class "BD7" license presently located at
1709 Fleet St to 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED

11/21/2014  11/20/14 Public Hearing to transfer ownership from present location 1709 Fleet Street to 1615 Eastern
Ave. POSTPONED

02/24/2015  07/17/14 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer location of a Class BD7 BWL license presently located
at 1709 Fleet St to 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED

08/21/2014  07/10/14 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.15. Rule 4.15-Guliy-52,125. Board gave licensee 30-days
to pay from hearing date.

07/31/2013  07/25/13 Public Hearing re: Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section
10-504{d). Board approved 180-day hardship extension from hearing date

04/09/2013  03/21/13 Public Hearing re: Request Hardship extension. Postponed.

02/13/2013  Establishment closed because of fire on 10/4/2012

I have copied the board on this matter so that they are aware of your concerns. My hope that is perhaps your group and
the licensee will meet. | have asked the licensee to consider your request for postponement until 11/19. | will let you
know if this matter is postponed further, | submit to you and the board that the issue of validity may be considered at
the transfer hearing whenever it occurs.

Michelie Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

e e



Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

-----Original Message---—

From: gaguia@aol.com [mailto:gaguia@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 9:13 AM
To: bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com; melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; Bailey-Hedgepeth,

Michelle; peter.hammen@house.state.md.us; bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com;

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle; peter.hammen@house.state.md.us
Subject: URGENT....HEARING REQUEST...

To Whom It May Concern:

As you already know, Raj Bommakanti has requested a transfer of a BD7 to

507 S. Central Ave (in Little Italy). Little Italy Community Organization, Inc. is requesting that prior to any transfer
hearing that the BLLC must hold a validity hearing for the license which has been dormant for 3 years. We are formally
requesting a hearing to determine such validity of said license. It is imperative that this hearing be scheduled prior to
any consideration to transfer the said license.

Thank You in advance for your attention....

Giovanna Blattermann,
Pre.LICO




Bailex-HedEeBeth, Michelle

From: gaquia@aol.com

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:48 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: RE: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central
THANK YOU, ALL

-----0riginal Message-----
From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

<Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov>

To: 'gaquia@aol.com’ <gaguia@aol.com>; Paige, Douglas <Douglas.Paige @baltimorecity.gov>; bill.ferguson
<bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us>; brookeelierman <brookeelierman@gmail.com>; melvinjkodenski
<melvinikodenski@hotmail.com>; peter.hammen <peter.hammen@house.state.md.>; sam.malhotra
<sam.malhotra@maryland.gov>

Cc: 'Raj Bommakanti' <kajubarfi@gmail.com>; Neil, Benjamin <Benjamin.Neil@baltimorecity.gov>; Trotter, Douglas
<Douglas.Trotter@baltimorecity.gov>; Hafey, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Hafey@baltimorecity.gov>; Jonesjr, Shelton
<Shelton.Jonesjr@baltimorecity.gov>; Paige, Douglas <Douglas.Paige @baltimorecity.gov>; Davis, Nadine
<Nadine.Davis@baltimorecity.gov>; Russell, Staci <Staci.Russell@baltimorecity.gov>

Sent: Mon, Oct 26, 2015 11:43 am

Subject: RE: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central

Dear Ms. Blatterman,

As per my conversation with the Dr. Bommakanti' s Attorney (Mr. Melvin
Kodenski} his client has agreed to move the hearing until 11/19/15 so that he can meet with your group to discuss

matters. With this email, | will ask staff to re-post a sign with the new date of November 19, 2015 to further mitigate any
notice issues/ sign posting issues.

This email will be added to the file.

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone {410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

--—--Original Message-----

From: gaguia@aol.com [mailto:gaquia@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:07 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle; Paige, Douglas; bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com;
melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; peter.hammen@house.state.md.; sam.malhotra@maryland.gov
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Dear Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth,

| am astounded to receive an email from your office exclaiming that the transfer of a perceived invalid Liguor license can
no longer be held up because it is passed 30 days, when this license has been dormant for 3 years. | am also at a loss,
because you are the only one who has the authority to "Postpone” and you literally have referred me to the appeflant
for postponement because”he is going out of the country"????

Also, he has not posted for the next hearing...let's see...he doesn't have to because this is a re post....s0, he posts the
building improperly and no citizen was able to see the notice because it was posted near the roof but that suffices as a
posting. | just read your response as to why you feel it is a "valid" license. Isn't that the board's decision. Also, you say
that this man has worked for many years with other community organizations, an mou, late in the game....what is this?
are we less than the other community organizations? This is being shoved down our throats. You have an obligation to
us as well. We want fair treatment. He, with your office's help has had the privilege of retaining a dead license and now
we have to hurry, hurry, hurry because your office forced him to find a place because "Time was running out.... read
your email, everything you said is the reason we want a postponement.....WE ARE THE VICTIMS OF THIS DEBACLE.....
your office has given 3 years worth of consideration to every other community....We have had none....The first
postponement was due to illegal posting .....We are citizens of Baltimore, and we are asking for a "Validity"

hearing and also a LEGAL posting of this property....You are giving the green light to an improperly posted application,
Why is it that your office is not requesting a re post....if the citizens of Baltimore were deprived their rights of a "Proper
posting” why are you not protecting their rights as you seem to be protecting the appellants rights.... 2 wrongs do not
make it right...

These games being played by this applicant are very transparent....

Giovanna Blattermann, Pres. L1 C O, Inc.




Bailez-HedaeEeth, Michelle

From; Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 1:54 PM

To: ‘gaquia@aol.com’

Cc: Akras, Thomas; Paige, Douglas; Neil, Benjamin; melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com
Subject: RE: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central

Ms. Blatterman,

Given the information that | provided to you earlier today and that | have copied again below. The issue of validity of the
license should be raised as part of the 11/19/15 transfer hearing. The board made a determination of the validity of the
license at the when it granted a hardship extension on 7/23/13 (allowing for additional 180 days from that date) and
accepted transfer applications subsequently (on 11/5/13). In 2b 10- 504(d)(2)(i), there is "tolling period" that begins
after the application for transfer is submitted, since the application has not been approved or withdrawn the status is
"pending".

The board will have your emails on this subject so that they can make the determination on whether to allow the matter
to move forward. As per your request, we have made hard copies of the file for your perusal.

Entry Date Text

10/08/2015  10/8/15 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer location of a Class BD7 BWL presently located at 1709
Fleet St to 507 S Central Ave. POSTPONED

12/23/2014  12/18/14 Public Hearing re Application to transfer location of a Class "BD7" license presently located at
1709 Fleet St to 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED

11/21/2014 11/20/14 Public Hearing to transfer ownership from present location 1709 Fleet Street to 1615 Eastern
Ave. POSTPONED

02/24/2015  07/17/14 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer location of a Class BD7 BWL license presently located
at 1709 Fleet St to 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED

08/21/2014  07/10/14 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.15. Rule 4.15-Guliy-$2,125. Board gave licensee 30-days
to pay from hearing date.

07/31/2013  07/25/13 Public Hearing re: Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section
10-504(d}. Board approved 180-day hardship extension from hearing date

04/09/2013  03/21/13 Public Hearing re: Request Hardship extension. Postponed.

02/13/2013 Establishment closed because of fire on 10/4/2012

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone {410} 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

----- Original Message-----
From: gaquia@aol.com [mailto:gaquia@aol.com]
20 Monday, Jctanar 26, 20015 12:42 PN




To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Subject: RE: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central

Dear Michelle,

Thank You, May we now have the vacated opening on Nov. 5th for a Validity Hearing? We believe that this is a question
that needs to be answered by the Board, prior to any hearing for a transfer.

Will you please schedule a hearing that date for a decision on that question so we can have a legal opinion?

Thank You,

Giovanna Blattermann, President, LICO

——-Original Message-—--

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

<Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov>

To: 'gaquia@aol.com’ <gaquia@aol.com>; Paige, Douglas <Douglas.Paige@baltimorecity.gov>; bill.ferguson
<bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us>; brookeelierman <brookeelierman@gmail.com>; melvinjkodenski
<melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>; peter.hammen <peter.hammen@house.state.md.>; sam.malhotra
<sam.malhotra@maryland.gov>

Cc: 'Raj Bommakanti' <kajubarfi@gmail.com>; Neil, Benjamin <Benjamin.Neil@baltimorecity.gov>; Trotter, Douglas
<Douglas.Trotter @baltimorecity.gov>; Hafey, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Hafey@baltimorecity.gov>; Jonesjr, Shelton
<Shélton.Jonesjr@baltimorecity.gov>; Paige, Douglas <Douglas.Paige@baltimorecity.gov>; Davis, Nadine
<Nadine.Davis@baltimorecity.gov>; Russell, Staci <5taci.Russell@baltimorecity.gov>

Sent: Mon, Oct 26, 2015 11:43 am

Subject: RE: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central

Dear Ms, Blatterman,

As per my conversation with the Dr. Bommakanti' s Attorney (Mr. Melvin
Kodenski) his client has agreed to move the hearing until 11/19/15 so that he can meet with your group to discuss

matters. With this email, | will ask staff to re-post a sign with the new date of November 19, 2015 to further mitigate any
notice issues/ sign posting issues.

This email will be added to the file.

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

-----Original Message-----

From: gaguia@aol.com [mailto:gaquia@aol.com]

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:07 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Micheile; Paige, Douglas; bill.ferguson@senate.state.md.us; brookeelierman@gmail.com;
melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com; peter.hammen@house.state.md.; sam.malhotra@maryland.gov

Subject: Request a postponement and copy of all records 507 S.Central
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I am astounded to receive an email from your office exclaiming that the transfer of a perceived invalid Liquor license can
no longer be held up because it is passed 30 days, when this license has been dormant for 3 years. | am also at a loss,
because you are the only one who has the authority to "Postpone™ and you literally have referred me to the appellant
for postponement because"he is going out of the country"??7??

Also, he has not posted for the next hearing...let's see...he doesn't have to because this is a re post....s0, he posts the
building improperly and na citizen was able to see the notice because it was posted near the roof but that suffices as a
posting. | just read your response as to why you feel it is a "valid” license. Isn't that the board's decision. Also, you say
that this man has worked for many years with other community organizations, an mou, late in the game....what is this?
are we less than the other community organizations? This is being shoved down our throats. You have an obligation to
us as well. We want fair treatment. He, with your office's help has had the privilege of retaining a dead license and now
we have to hurry, hurry, hurry because your office forced him to find a place because "Time was running out.... read
your email, everything you said is the reason we want a postponement.....WE ARE THE VICTIMS OF THIS DEBACLE.....
your office has given 3 years worth of consideration to every other community....We have had none....The first
postponement was due to illegal posting .....We are citizens of Baltimore, and we are asking for a "Validity"

hearing and also a LEGAL posting of this property....You are giving the green light to an improperly posted application.
Why is it that your office is not requesting a re past....If the citizens of Baltimore were deprived their rights of a "Proper
posting" why are you not protecting their rights as you seem to be protecting the appellants rights.... 2 wrongs do not
make it right...

These games being played by this applicant are very transparent....

Giovanna Blattermann, Pres. L1C O, Inc.




Page 2 of 2
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(05/20/2008102/14/08 PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATICN OF RULE 4.02 DECISION: NOT GUILTY-NO FEE IMPOSED JZD.EIEIEI
01/31/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4,01{a)DECISION: GUILTY$3000-WAIVED $125.FINE =~
02/04/20081¢ 3000 OR 30 DAYS SUSPENSION=$3000 [(Delete |
[ Print History (Print Carg) . . ]
ticense num: LBD7 444 Address; 1709 FLEET STREET
Trade Name: FELLS POINT LIQUOR & BAR
Comment:
[ Add Comment ]
Hold Info
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report | Nov1g,zo015

Violations

Licensee(s): Michael Buenger & Carolyn Lissau,
Diamond Jim, Inc. T/a Diamond Lounge
415 E. Baltimore Street

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult Entertainment

Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours - October 3, 2015 - At approximately 2:05 am,
Baltimore City Police Officer Acord was routine foot patrol on the 400 Block of East Baltimore
Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer Acord observed numerous patrons, who did
not work at the establishment, leaving it. Officer Acord entered the establishment and observed
numerous open containers of alcohol on the bar in front of patrons, including a patron who had not
paid. The officer advised the manager that operating past 2:00am was in violation of her licensure.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 - Codes Compliance - October 3, 2015 - At
approximately 2:05 am, Baltimore City Police Officer Acord was routine foot patrol on the 400
Block of East Baltimore Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer Acord observed
numerous patrons, who did not work at the establishment, leaving it. Officer Acord entered the
establishment and observed numerous open containers of alcohol on the bar in front of patrons,
including a patron who had not paid. The officer advised the manager that operating past 2:00am
was in violation of her licensure.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records - September 5, 2015 - At approximately 9:15 pm,
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad responded to the establishment to investigate an
assault. Investigation revealed that the assailant may have been an employee of the establishment,
but the victim, a dancer at the establishment, did not want to press charges. Upon asking for a copy
of the employee records to ensure that the dancer, Ms. Datija Jones, was of age to be performing at
the establishment the manager on-duty produced employee records which were inaccurate.
Further investigation revealed that Ms. Jones was under the age of 18 at time she was performing at
the establishment.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 - Minimum Age of Dancer - September 5, 2015 - At
approximately 9:15 pm, Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad responded to the
establishment to investigate an assault. Investigation revealed that the assailant may have been an
employee of the establishment, but the victim, a dancer at the establishment, did not want to press
charges. Upon asking for a copy of the employee records to ensure that the dancer, Ms. Datija Jones,
was of age to be performing at the establishment the manager on-duty produced employee records
which were inaccurate. Further investigation revealed that Ms. Jones was under the age of 18 at
time she was performing at the establishment.

Licensee History:

Board Decision:




State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

Ta: Diamond Jim, Inc. Date: October 13, 2015
T/A Diamond Lounge
415 East Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM
on the 5th day of November, 2015, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages
License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of
“Alcoholic Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Diamond fim, Inc, T/A Diamond Lounge Baltimore, Maryland {“establishment”)

Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours - October 3, 2015 - At approximately 2:05 am, Baltimore City Police Officer Acora was routine
foot patrol on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer Acora observed numerous
patrons, who did not work at the establishment, leaving it. Officer Acora entered the establishment and observed numerous open
containers of alcohol on the bar in front of patrons, including a patron who had not paid. The officer advised the manager that
operating past 2:00am was in violation of her licensure.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 ~ Codes Compliance - Qctober 3, 2015 ~ At approximately 2:05 am, Baltimore City Police
Officer Acora was routine foot patrol on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street when he came upon the establishment. Officer Acora
observed numerous patrons, who did not work at the establishment, leaving it. Officer Acora entered the establishment and observed
numerous open containers of alcohol on the bar in front of patrons, including a patron wha had not paid. The officer advised the
manager that operating past 2:00am was in violation of her licensure,

Viiolation of Rule 3.03 {c) Employee Records ~ September 25,2015 - At approximately 9:15 pm, Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice
Squad responded to the establishment to investigate an assault. investigation revealed that the assallant may have been an employee
of the establishment, but the victim, a dancer at the establishment, did not want to press charges. Upan asking for a copy of the
employee records to ensure that the dancer, Ms. Datija Jones, was of age to be performing at the establishment the manager on-duty
produced employes records which were inaccurate. Further Investigation revealed that Ms, Jones was under the age of 18 at time she
was performing at the establishment,

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 — Minimum Age of Dancer — September 5, 2035 - At approximately 9:15 pm, Baltimore City
Police Department’s Vice Squad responded to the establishment to investigate an assauit. Investigation revealed that the assailant may
have been an employee of the establishment, but the victim, a dancer at the establishment, did not want to press charges. Upon asking
for a copy of the emplayee records to ensure that the dancer, Ms, Datija Jones, was of age to be performing at the establishment the
manager on-duty produced employee records which were inaccurate. Further investigation revealed that Ms. Jones was under the age
of 18 at time she was performing at the establishment.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License Commissicners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMIISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Benjamin Neil, Esq., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE




FOR BALTIMORE CITY

NOTICE

TO

Service of copy admitted at

This day of

Served by:
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10n 5 Septamber 2015 at 2155hrs(9.15pm), your writer received a call from Central District poiice units to respond to 415 E.

| Baltimora street, known as "Diamond Lounge". As your writer arived on scene, Central District units advised your writer of an
incident that took place inside of the establishment known as “Diamand Lounge”. One of the police unils states a black female

ilater identified as Datija Jones, F/B/17, 0911 3/97, was dancing inside of Diamond Loungs, A black male later identifiad as Marcus

:Brown, approached the sald female and asked her for sex. Miss Jones claims she was offended by Mister Brown's offer, which

i ensued into a verbal and physical altercation with Mister Brown and several employees of the establishment. The manager on

iduty for that night was Melissa Lynn Glaeser,FAN/37, 10/8/77, states she is familiar with Miss Jones herself and advised your
writer that Miss Datija Jones was attempting to dance for the evening at the club, but did not have valid idantification. As a result

:of this descrepancy, Miss Glaeser stales Miss Jones became argumentative with her and other employees which led to the
:physical altercation. At that time Police services were notified

LT

! During the investigalion at the scene, neither Miss Janes nor the employees to include the manager, Miss Glagser, wanted to
}follow up with charges on each other, provided Miss Dalija Jones not retumn to the Diamond Launge. Miss Jones did advise your
twriter that she has been dancing at the club for five(5) months now and was hired by Marcus Brown,

i Further investigation, your writer wasn't able speak to Marcus Brown because he fied the scene prior to police amiving on scene.
i Mister Brown also has an active warrant out for his arrest. The manager Miss Glaeser states Mister Brown Is alsa an employee of
Ihe establishment as well. Furthermore your writer believes no one at the club wanted to pursue the matier due to the fact that
iMiss Jones may in fact be underage. The elub's employee records were not accurate conceming information on hand for Miss

1 Datija Jones. It was later revealed to your writer that Miss Jones may have worked at other area clubs on the block

Report to be forwarded to tha Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer v | One-Day | AddNewlicense » | Query » | Help »

License Detail

[ _Close the License || | PrintLicense | { _Print Renewal Letter || | s<GoBack ||
License Info
License Num: LBD?7 352 Cert Num: 0975 Fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2015 License Year: 2015
CR Number; 07580927

Paymenl Date: 04-28-15

2014 -2015TPP Paid [V Y

2015 Trader's License [¥ Y | Update Info |

Adult Enterfainment License

{ Print Adult Entertainemenit License
License Info
License Num: AE 001 Cert Num: 1271 Fee: $1,000.00 Stalus: Renewed
License Date:7/1/2015 License Year: 2015

CR Number: 07580927
Payment Dale: 04-23-15

Adult Entertainment License Owners
License Owners

First Name Last Name |[Sireet City State |Zip Action [Change Owner

MICHAEL ) |BUENGER |2 FAWN DRIVE SHREWSBURY (PA 17341 [[Edit] [ Remove Owner
——— e T

CAROLYN L. |LISSAU 1210 FREDERICK ROAD  [BALTIMORE  |MD |21228 |_E_j_itl _Remove Qwner |

Add New Adult Enterfainment License Owner

First Name: Last Name:
Streef:
Cily: Balimore
State: MD Zip;

[ _Add Owner ]

Location

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318109 10/12/2015



Page 2 of 2

Trade Name: DIAMOND LOUNGE
ione Code: 24
Phone: 410-685-44651

Block Num: 415 Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE Slate: MD Iip: 21202

CR Number: 07580927
Portion of Business Used:
BASEMENT FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:
BILL BOND BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.

| Edit the License Location Info )| Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name Last Name [Street City State iZip Action |Change Owner
MICHAELJ  |BUENGER [2 FAWN DRIVE SHREWSBURY [PA  |17341 |[Edit] | Remove Owner |
e |
CARQLYNL. [LISSAD 1210 FREDERICK ROAD BALTIMORE MD 121228 |Edil_ I Remove Owner |
Comments
Date Comment Action
03/18/2015 3/12/2015 Liquor Board fine is PAID IN FULL [ Delete ||
01/23/2009 01/21/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF FEE PAID IN FULL #65434 | Delete ||
[ Print History (Print Card) . . |
License num: LBD7 352 Address: 415 BALTIMORE STREET EAST

Trade Name: DIAMOND LOUNGE

Com_r_r_1¢_r_1l:

[ Add Comment j

Held Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318109 10/12/2015



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report | Nov19,2015

Violations

Licensee: Mustafa Jackson & Brittnay Moore
Four One Four, LLC T/a Kings and Diamonds
414-16 E. Baltimore Street

Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Sexual Practices and Obscenity -August 8, 2015- Starting at
approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted
an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Gatto, of the
Vice Squad, made contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a
dancer at the establishment. Det. Gatto initiated a conversation with Ms. jacobs who stated that she
would have sexual intercourse with Det. Gatto for $600 outside of the establishment or for $300 if
he preferred to have sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - August 8, 2015- Starting at
approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted
an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Gatto, of the
Vice Squad, made contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a
dancer at the establishment. Det. Gatto initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she
would have sexual intercourse with Det. Gatto for $600 outside of the establishment or for $300 if
he preferred to have sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Sexual Practices and Obscenity —-August 8, 2015- Starting at
approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted
an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Garrett, of the
Vice Squad, entered the establishment and later made contact with an individual later identified as
Ms. Cabrina Robinson who was a dancer at the establishment. Det. Garrett initiated a conversation
with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage
area for $200.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - August 8, 2015~ Starting at
approximately 9:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted
an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30 PM, Det. Garrett, of the
Vice Squad, entered the establishment and later made contact with an individual later identified as
Ms. Cabrina Robinson who was a dancer at the establishment. Det. Garrett initiated a conversation
with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage
area for $200.

Violation History:

* 8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 & Violation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 8 (a). Board DISSMISSED charges

L ]
Board Decision:




. State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Four One Four, LLC Date: September 29, 2015
T/A Kings and Diamonds
414-416 East Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at | o’clock PM on the | 5th day
of October, 2015, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits
issued by this Board (o you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic Beverages”, as

amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following your conviction and/or
violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Kings and Diamonds, 414-416 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”)

Violation of Rule 4.17(a} Sexual Practices and Obscenity —August 8, 2015- Starting at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30
PM, Det. Gatto, of the Vice Squad, made contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a dancer at the
establishment. Det. Gatto initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexua) intercourse with Det. Gatto
for 5600 outside of the establishment ar for $300 if he preferred to have sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance — August 8, 2015~ Starting at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment, At approximately 11:30
PM, Det. Gatto, of the Vice Squad, made contact with an individual later identified as Ms. Shadyrra Jacobs who was a dancer at the
establishment. Det. Gatto initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs who stated that she would have sexual intercourse with Det. Gatto
for $600 outside of the establishment or for $300 If he preferred to have sexual intercourse inside of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Sexual Practices and Obscenity —August 8, 2015~ Starting at approximately 9:30 PM, members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30
PM, Det. Garrett, of the Vice Squad, entered the establishment and later made contact with an individual later identified as Ms.
Cabrina Robinson who was a dancer at the establishment. Det. Garrett initiated a conversation with Ms, Jacobs who stated that she
would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage area for 5200,

Vialation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance ~ August 8, 2015 Starting at approximately 5:30 PM, members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Squad conducted an undercover investigation at the establishment. At approximately 11:30
PM, Det. Garrett, of the Vice Squad, entered the establishment and later made contact with an Individual later identified as Ms.
Cabrina Robinson who was a dancer at the establishment. Det, Garrett initiated a conversation with Ms. Jacobs wha stated that she
would have sexual intercourse with Det. Garrett in the stage area for 5200,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Benjamin Neil, Esq., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE



FOR BALTIMORE CiTY

NOTICE

T0

Service of copy admitted at

This day of

Served by:




INCIDENT REPORY POLICE DEPARTMENT [ crme Tincidem Attempl] 2 Complamt Number
fmj 224‘!205 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Prostitution ] 150805044
0] Parson O Property 1 Vehicle ¥ Miscellansous | S 418 é‘g;‘mmore st Pan o uor 1M 2
Domastc Ralated Gang Related trvarnle Ratated Hate Crma H Data / Tame Coourred Cata | Toma Reporien
_] 0 (] 8/815@ 12am B/AM5@ 12am
Unat [7 Post of Cesumrence [@ Reportng Area Skeei Coce 13 CAD Number 11 Lacason Given by Cizpatcher 12 Corpanion Report Mg
4842 sector 1 r 3068 on view
13 Cass Status 14 Case Drsposition 13 Foow-up 18 ComaCoda |17 Crume Claasiicaton, B Duscnibae Locaton of Cifense or Type of Pramsa 19 Reported by Cnme Witcher
] 9genT] Closed DMDNmDmJZlYesDN Business Clves TINo
£ Complanart/ [iams {Last, Fast, M), or Fum Name £ Buaness - Resxianca I Adoras (incods CAy Gounly Saie Ses ks Ags 00D
Vicam Det J Garrett 6001 E Fayelte St i j 1232
{hre Empioyed or Schod Allenaing [ rouda City Locatad) on Heuns of Employment Residence Friona tar Prona Scbrie
BPD Detective various 4103962626 sbr
1 iryurtes and L ocakan on Body Vicwrys Conartion 'V!:nmﬂmmnmfm [22 Victen | Assatant Retatonsrep2) Cumrord | Formaer Cohabdant
none fair i Yes XINo | O ves M No
24 Faperting Plame (Last Fnat, K1) Sax Raca Age 0OB Addrass {Inchucs City County Sits Zip) Raudencs Prore  (Other Phora
Parson Det J Gamalt i i232 601 E Faystie St 4103962626
5 Aiiness ParenuGuardsan [Hama {Last, Foat. M Adamas (incluce City County State Zpj Resdencs Pnong Other Pheete
O | i :
8 Suspect Jlama (Lasl Fast. M) Acciress (inciuds Gy, Stata Zp| Bex Raco Ag  DOE Weight
f Roblnson Carbrina Valentine 326E ZShD St, 21218 ] b g? 611778 | 5-3 150
DMpHLon ColorLenguvSiyla Hat Eyes Fans Har ;-srw::w
Ight bro black/curley i bro i i
Ponts ;sncm Addhitrnal Descnpiors (Tatioes, Puwangs, Scars, Jarks, Accent etz ) j,Amst Number
i i
ETmummdSmuﬁ{n}uanCamml T BB Ponlc Enry Ifm.mmuﬂm B0 Marner (I Escopa 1 Dwechan of Escaps
2 Weapon / Megns of Attach [ Mathod Lisad to Commit Crmea B4 Type of Fropanty Taken 112 Total Loss Valun
8 Vehicle Suspect Vicim Swolon Towsd Otwer Jf ag Number Swle  Espeaton | [Vercs Yeuyinia Mocel Body SpaCoicr  livage
emaor ) Oy O O O i H

Vatucis ktentificaton Numbet |VIN)

(7 Ragsisred Owner Nama jLast, Frst Mi)

forton Locksd  KaysInlgnton Doon

Lockad Vm:(:lnamﬁadomtar BaheryinCor  Spare Tawn Cor Trurk Locked

7] Yes O NoT) Yes D1 Na T Yes CINo ) Yes T Na [ Yes O No T Yes CINGT) Yes ] o™ Yes O No

Sex Racs  Age boa

‘Addross |include City County Stale Zp)

[38 Recovered by 09 Metnod of Theh 40 Evidanca of Sirppng / Tempenng 1 Aspo Chack  [2 Tow List Chack M3 Ovwner MNobfied
_ D ves O Noj i) ves [l No| 2 ves CF No
Eran ) ocaton Towed From 'tocaten Towsd To Towad ty Tow Truck Operator Sgnatura
Irfomnaton
Eaummam Sequence No Assigrmant *yurwm Tima 43 Mpdical Examiner Motfed  Dats Twns
i ; : : :
{7 Crma Lol Tectruson Mane ‘Ut Numier Toms 138 Hat Beak Persan Netflag T.mu
i i
M3 C caens Sup Crtywicts Broadeast Tuma twmnummmumirplm
Notted T ves ONo | ClyesONe Form{s) Provided () s CYNo
Copies Forwarded To ———

[JRTF ]

gdn [Hetater (t):wmﬂmmm mmmwcﬁm“ﬁlmm i

¥ sl proparty
g wwmmmmmmwmmtigwumm inchudong Aerasd Numbety arct eNares

-hmudr,ﬂl. (3) Describe detade of nodert Inclurde i staps hon 0

see page 2

fevonnmocoammnrresammasnsan

:
1

H

EAMWRNNM

B

b TR .

‘Sequenca No_Assignment




SUPPLEMENT REPORT PCLICE DEPARTMENT [crime t inciaent

Attemptl Complasit Number
l:::m ggﬂr BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Prostitution 0 150805044
Lotaben of Of incdent
Xl Continuation Cl Follow Up e ’415 E‘E’;{&?,“’E‘,;’ g’? : bae 2 o 2
Penion Property Mscalansous Vehcla Mrssing Person Cusiody [ Dale ! Twme of This Repont P Amast ] Custody Numbar
0 0 3] 0 0 0 2/815@ 12am
pum Post of Aeportng Ama Stroet Code 10 CAD Number 11 Ongmal Report Date ! Time 12 Offensa / incident Changed From
4842 sector 1 I 3068 8/8/15@ 12am
+3 Case Stakrg 14 Muttipia Clearancs [t5 Case Drspasibon Exﬂam 18 Follow-up 17 Cnma Code 18 Cnme Classfcabon
) Open " Closed| O Yes CINo [C] Clearsd 7] Not Claared! DlvesTINg
19 Complainany Plams (Las), Frst, Mi). or Fum Nama f Busineas Reuderce | Aderaas [inchude City County Staie, Zip) Sex Raca Ags LOB
W Det J Garrett 601 E Fayette St m {32
IZDCwIn Focwamed To
m-ﬁlﬁn m:mdm-mu::mnmm ta Bclids propemy ke wel seldvdinb mted ] mmmm«u Mlayananmmﬂmmhm-
et ecuant 1o [evt sepent. Inchucde names end e et rumibers of of peraam antesied Elﬂllﬂ[mwdllmm |l List a8 pdponsl noxficadom, Hame spenCy O Batigr urt number b rumber deiy
. (31 Ascammend cass statuy when spobeabls () Y Muttple Claaranes. inciydy o ol alecisd complant'cxe rumbery

i On 8/8/2015 at approx 1130pm, this Detective entered the Kings and Diamands strip club in an undercover/plain clothes
‘capacity Upon enlering the club this Detective acted as a patron with the purpose of being possibly soliciled for prostitution At
1approx. 1150pm this Detective was approached by a bi/f wearing a two piece leather outfit with sitver stones on same She was
-Ilght skinned, 5-3 in height, 150Ibs, with curly black hair She made eye contact with this Detective and then approached whera |
iwas sealed. She then began to dance on this Detective while | was seated at the bar. After she finished dancing she then sat on
i@ stool beside me and asked me my name | told her my name and we began to have a canversation 1 then asked her name and
'sha told me Sabrina, but that her club name was Peaches. She then askad me if | thought she was sexy and | told her yes. She
'then told me that her pussy was tight and that she knew | wanted some | then said that | did She then told me that It would cost
-me | asked how much and she told me 200 dollars and to pull my penis out and we could have sex where we were sitting | then
-lold her that 1 didn't want to have sex at the bar and she said for 50 more dollars we could gel a private raom | then toid her that |
:had 1o get monay from my car and exited the club Armed with her descriplion, | relayed her dascription to Detective Greenhil
-whlch was able to identify Peaches from her MD identification as Carbrina Valentine Robinson b/t, DOB-6/11/78 A criminal
.summons will be oblained in reference to this incident. All events occurred in Baltimore City, State of Maryland Cop., o1
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~0n 8/8/2015 at approx 2130hrs. This Detective entered 414-416 E. Baltimore St, which is known as Kings and Diamonds. This

: Detectwe enlered this localion in an undercover capacity, posing as a patron of the establishment. This location is an adult
.enlertainment establishment. Upon my amival of the location, | sat down at the bar and began ordering drinks from the bar
-iender During the lime | was inside Kings and Diamonds, | was approached by numerous dancers who are emplayee's of the

1 establishment. The dancers would approach me and put their hands on me and many times pul their rear ends on my body. The
'dancers would sit on my lap or push my legs apart so they could put their rear end between my legs In order to press themse!f up
'agalnst me. On several occasions the dancers would grab my hand and put it an their rear end or even is some cases on their
.vaglna During the course of my investigation, | met a black female dancer who was laler identified as Shadyrra Jacobs b/
.2;‘23194 3222 Woodring Ave 21234, While speaking with her, she informed me that her slage name was “silk". "Silk” was
iwearing a black thong and black top. At approx 2330hrs, | was in a private area with "siik” while she was giving me a lap dance.
-The lap dance lasted for approx 30 minutes. At the end of the dance | told "silk” that | wanted to fuck her. *Silk" replied to me,
1*s0 what do youwanl?" Again | said, 1 want to fuck you, | wanna have sex. "Silk then told me that | would have to wail till she gol
.nﬂ work, but she wanled something in return. | asked her what did she want? Shadymra Jacobs aka "Silk" {old me she wanted
.5300 dollars up front and $300 dollars afier sex. | agreed to that and told her | would pick her up afier work. As 1 was leaving she
-iold me if | wanled to jusi get the $300 up front and we could find a private room in the club and have sex in there. This Delective
-agreed to that also. | then exiled the localion and reported the follwoing information to Del. Greenhill who was the officer in
'chafge during this undercover investigaiton. Det. Greenhill entered this location wearing plain clothes and a police tactical vest
'which displayed the word "POLICE" in bold white letlers on the front and back of same. Det. Greenhill while inslde Kings and
.Dtamonds positively identified “Silk" aka Shadyrra Jacobs. Del. Greenhill also did a verification of identification on the remaining

iemployees inside this establishment. Al evenls occurred in Baltimore City Maryland. A copy of this report will be forwarded to
ithe Liqour Board.

Contlnu

Dms
I affirm and declare that the statemerits above are true to the bast of my knowledge:

13 Reporting Officar Nama (PRINT CLEARLY}
Gatto, A

fa RMS Dota Enderad By




Case Information Page 1 of 1

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND
Go Back Now
Case Information
Court System: DISTRICT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY - CRIMINAL SYSTEM
Case Number: 4B02306021 Tracking No: 151001683243
Case Type: CRIMINAL
District Code: 01 Location Code: 02
Document Type: SUMMONS Issued Date: 08/12/2015
Case Status: ACTIVE

Defendant Information
Defendant Name: JACOBS, SHADYRRA
Race: BLACK, AFRICAN AMERICAN
Sex: F Height: 000 Weight: 000 DOB: 02/23/1994

Address: 3222 WOODRING AVE
City: PARKVILLE State: MD Zip Code: 21234 - 0000

Court Scheduling Information
Trial Date: 10/20/2015 Trial Time: 01:30 PM Foom: 3

Trial Type:
Trial Location: 700 E, PATAPSCO AVENUE BALTIMORE 21225-1960

Charge and Disposition Information
{Each Charge is listed separately. The disposition is listed below the Charge)

Charge No: 001 Description: PROSTITUTION-GENERAL
Statute: CR.11.306 Description: PROSTITUTION-GENERAL
Amended Date: CJIS Code: 1 1093 MO/PLL: Probable Cause: X
Incident Date From: 08/08/2015 To: 08/08/2015 Victim Age;

|Related Person Information

{Each Person related to the case other than the Defendant is shown)
Name:MCKNIGHT, ABRAHAM S
Connection:COMPLAINANT /POLICE OFFICER
Agency Code: AD Agency Sub-Code: 5908 Officer ID: I115

Name:GATTO, ABRAHAM
Connection:COMPLAINANT

|[Event History Information

Event Date Comment
SUMI 08/12/2015 SUM ISSUED 150812 AGENCY:AD 5908

This is an electronic case record. Full case information cannot be made available either because of legal restrictions
on access to case records found in Maryland rules 16-1001 through 16-1011, or because of the practical difficulties
inherent in reducing a case record into an electronic format.

http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiryDetail jis?caseld=4B02306021&loc...  9/29/2015
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | LUcense-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewllcense w | Query w | Help »

License Detail
| << Go Back |}
License Info

ticense Num: LBD7 225 Cert Num: 0431 Fee: $1,320.00 Stolus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2015 License Year: 2015
CR Number: 14632536

Payment Date:  05-06-15

2014 - 2015 TPP Paid [
2015 Trader's License [~

Adult Entertainment License

License Info
License Num: AE 022 Cert Num: 1295 Fee: $1,000.00 Status: Renewed

License Date:7/1/2015 License Year: 2015
CR Number; 14632534

Payment Date: 04-30-15

Adult Entertainment License Owners
License Owners

First Name Last Name Street ) City State  |Zip
MUSTAFA JACKSON 2033 E. BELVEDERE AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21239
BRITTNAY MOORE 3525 WABASH AVENLE BALTIMORE MD 21215

Add New Adult Entertainment License Owner
First Name: Last Name:
Street:

City: Baltimore
State: MD Iip:

[ AddOwner |

Location

Corp Name: FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC
Trade Name: KINGS AND DIAMONDS
Zone Code: 26

http://bait-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=317756 9/29/2015
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Block Num: 414-16 Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number; 14632534
Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR AS AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT TAVERN

Restriction:

SHERRIE MATHEWS, RAMONA ENO, CONNIE FLETCHER, BETTIE COOK,LAVETTE SCHAFF,
JACQUELINE HOPKINS 8 MARGARET WIMBUSH BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY
CAPACITY.

License Owners

First Nome Last Name Streel City State  |Iip
MUSTAFA JACKSON 2033 E. BELVEDERE AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21239
BRITTNAY MQORE 4321 HAMILTON AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21206
Commenis

Date Comment

N/17/2014 8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adull Enterfainment Rule 2 & Violation of Adult Entertainment
Rule 8 (a). Board DISSMISSED charges.

11/14/2014 08/21/14 - Charges dismissed for violations of aduit entertainment rule 2 and 8 due to no poiice officers
were present.

10/02/2012 9/27/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charler not in good standing. CANCELED.
Submitied documentation. Paid §125 fine in fieu of hearing

/1711 Public Hearing re: Application 1o ransger ownership of the Class LBD? liquor license and the

09/12/2011{Adult Entertainment license where the establishment has been closed for more than 90 days. BOARD

APPROVED TRANSFER.

08/18/2011 8/11 Transfer of Ownership of liquor and Adull Entedainment License, BD7-BWL, Britinay Moore, Mustafa
Jackson, Four One Four, LLC

06/14/2011 6/9/11 Pubklic Hearing re: Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B section 10-
504(d). GRANTED 180 day exiension.

03/16/2011|Licenseg evicled from licensed premises; licenses on deposit.
09/09/2010|09/08/10 $425 FINE PAID IN FULL #74812

08/24/10 Public Hearing re: Violation of adult enterfainment rules 5(2).rule 4.rule 4.01{a)8 RULE
09/01/2010|4.18.DECISION: RULE 5{2) GUILTY $500,RULE é NOT GUILTY,RULE 4.01{a) DISMISSED & RULE 4.18 NOQT GUILTY,
FINE $500 + $125 = §625

10/01/2008{10/1/08 $3200 FOR 10/7/08 HEARING FEE PAID IN FULL #65003

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=317756 9/29/2015



